
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265110 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: rowena.whiter@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Executive 
 

 

 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 
5.30 pm on TUESDAY 24 MARCH 2009 to consider the following business.  If you have an enquiry 
regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Rowena Whiter, Member Services Manager on 
Exeter 265110. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 MINUTES 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meetings held on 27 January and 10 February 2009.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2009. 
 

(Minutes circulated) 
  
 

1 - 4 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

   



RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
items 14 and 15  on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

5 SCIENCE PARK UPDATE 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

5 - 10 

6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2009 - 2039 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

11 - 18 

7 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2009 - 2015 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services.  
  
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

19 - 24 

8 DRAFT EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2009 - 2014 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported. 
 

(Report circulated)  
   
 

25 - 26 

9 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY - ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.    

 
(Report circulated)  

  
 

27 - 32 



10 EXETER AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2009 - 2014 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

33 - 34 

11 REVIEW OF THE NJC JOB EVALUATION SCHEME 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

35 - 38 

12 OMBUDSMAN REPORT 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Ombudsman concerning a finding of 
maladministration in the way the Council pursued a Council Tax debt. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

39 - 58 

13 LORD MAYORALTY 
 

 

 To nominate the Lord Mayor Elect and the Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 
2009/2010 Municipal Year.    
 

 

 Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

14 EXTRALET SCHEME PROGRAMME REPORT AND RESTRUCTURE 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services on the progress of the 
Extralet scheme and a proposed restructure.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.  

 
(Report circulated to Members)  

 

59 - 66 

15 RAMM AND THE RENAISSANCE PROGRAMME 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leisure and Museums seeking approval to 
align the RAMM operation with changes in Renaissance funding.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and their comments will be reported.  
 

(Report circulated to Members)   
 

67 - 70 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  



 
 The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 7 April 

2009 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.  
 
 

 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and made 
available as soon as reasonably practicable after the meeting. It may be inspected on 
application to the Customer Service Centre at the Civic Centre or by direct request to the 
Member Services Manager on 01392 265110.  Minutes of the meeting will also be published on 
the Council’s web site as soon as possible. 
 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Fullam (Chair), S Brock, Cole, Edwards, Fullam (Chair), R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, 
Mitchell, Mrs J Morrish and Wadham 
 

 
 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 26 February 2009 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Cou
[...]
for the leading research undertaken by the University, PCMD and the 
Met Office. 

 
 
 

Page 8



Final 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 In line with the funding target of a least £3m set out in the initial Business 

Plan, the City Council approved an investment of £750,000 as an equity 
contribution on the basis that this target was achieved together with 
contributions from the other partners.  A total of £3,355,000 was achieved.  
This funding is being used to fund initial operating costs and towards the cost 
of the first building, until the first income streams are generated from lettings 
or other sources. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDED that: 
 
5.1 Members note the report. 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
1. Committee Report to Executive 19 June 2007 - “Proposed Science Park” 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 

10 MARCH 2009 
 

EXECUTIVE  
24 MARCH 2009 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2009-2039 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Housing Revenue 

Account Business Plan. 
 
2 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 All local authorities which have retained their housing stock have a statutory obligation 

to produce a 30 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan that is passed as 
‘fit for purpose’ by their local Government Office. The plan sets out the financial position 
for the HRA and apportions funding to both revenue and capital spending. The plan also 
sets out the services priorities in terms of service improvements and capital investment.  

 
2.2 The current HRA Business Plan has been reviewed to ensure financial models and 

funding predictions match current levels of subsidy and other income. The current 
review has been undertaken following 
[...]
 is likely to cost approximately £40,000 per annum.  

 
6 S151 OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
6.1 The Head of Treasury Services has confirmed the accuracy of the financial information 

used in this report and can also support the conclusions presented below. 
 
7 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 The HRA Business Plan continues to demonstrate that the Housing Revenue Account 

will generate a surplus, year on year, as a result of the low cost of managing and 
maintaining our housing stock. This surplus will continue to be used as a contribution to 
the housing capital programme. 

 
7.2 The plan also demonstrates that due to increasing subsidy payments, reduced income 

from the Right to Buy and investments and annually capped rent rises, the amount of 
finance available to invest in the housing stock falls short of the total amount required 
over the period of the business plan. 

 
7.3 In managing the housing stock it is important that improvements to services continue to 

be made and that any efficiency savings generated as a result are recycled into 
improved services and/or additional stock investment 

 
7.4 That whilst the Council waits for the outcome of the national HRA subsidy review it 

agrees to borrow against the HRA in order to maintain a sustainable capital programme 
in the medium term.  

 
8 RECOMMENDED 
 

That Scrutiny Committee – Community supports and Executive approves  
 

1) the conclusions in this report; 
2) that if necessary the Council borrows against the HRA in 2010/11 to maintain the 

capital programme pending the outcome of the national HRA subsidy review; 
3) that a further review is undertaken of the HRA Business Plan in 2010 and the 

findings reported to Members. 
 
HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 

 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/309SCC4 
24.2.09 

 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 

10 MARCH 2009 
 

EXECUTIVE 
24 MARCH 2009 

HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2009-2015 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the new Housing Asset Management Strategy and the 

recommendations contained within it.  

2 INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 Following the outcome of the mock inspection of landlord services in October 2007 one 

key recommendation was the need to develop a comprehensive Asset Management 
Strategy for the Council’s housing stock that links to the objectives set out in the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan.  This is supported by the Audit Commission’s Key Lines 
of Enquiry documents that also expect to see a strategic approach by landlords to the 
management of their assets.  

 
2.2 The proposed Asset Management Strategy has been developed over the past twelve 

months by a working group of officers and residents from the Tenants and Leaseholder 
Committee (TALC) with input from the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Inclusion.  A 
copy of the full strategy has been placed on the web-site with a copy also available in the 
Members’ room for information.  

 
2.3 The strategy sets out in detail how the Council intends to manage its housing assets over 

the next six years and how the available capital resources will be invested.  

3 ASSET MANAGEMENT 

 
3.1 Asset management is defined as the management of physical assets to meet service and 

financial objectives. Generally it is concerned with: 
 

• The overall performance of the housing stock and the contribution it makes to the 
HRA business plan. 

• The whole life cycle of a property, from the proposal to build, through development 
and maintenance, to the decision and method of disposal. 

• The way management and investment can be directed to support community 
development and improve asset portfolio performance. 

 
3.2 The Council's approach to asset management will ensure that our housing stock meets 

the current and 
[...]
nd residents greater certainty of 

the work to be undertaken and assist in the delivery of the plan.   
 
6 RECOMMENDED 
 

That Scrutiny Committee – Community supports and Executive approves  
 

1) the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2009-2015 
2) that a further review of the strategy is undertaken in parallel with the HRA 

Business Plan in 2010 and the findings reported to Members 
 
HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 

 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/309SCC2  
24.2.09 

 

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 

10 MARCH 2009 
 

EXECUTIVE 
24 MARCH 2009 

 
DRAFT EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2009-2014 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of progress in the preparation of the Exeter Empty Homes 

Strategy 2009-2014 and advise about the proposed consultation. A draft of the 
Strategy has been placed in the Members’ Room and is available on the internet. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Empty Homes Strategy outlines our approach to ensuring that the number of 

privately owned empty homes across the city is minimised. It also aims to reduce the 
time those properties are left empty.  With over 6,000 households on the Housing 
Register, privately owned empty property is a valuable resource. The strategy builds 
on work done over the passt13 years when the Empty Homes Partnership was first 
formed.  

 
2.2 The strategy recognises that unless there is continued intervention by the team: 
 

• The downturn in the housing market and the credit crunch could mean some 
homes will remain vacant for longer than six months; 

• Some homes will become more difficult to let and/or sell and hence remain 
empty; and 

• Some renovation projects may have to stop or not begin at all due to lack o
[...]
 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the draft Empty Homes Strategy go out for public consultation over 

the next two months with the final strategy being submitted for consideration by 
Members in the June 2009 committee cycle. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no additional financial implications over and above the Council’s current 

commitment. 
 
5. RECOMMEND that Scrutiny – Community supports and Executive approves: 
 
 (1) The draft Empty Homes Strategy 
  

(2) That the draft strategy goes out for public consultation and the results and   
amended strategy are reported to Members in June 2009. 

 
 

HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 
 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/309SCC5 
24.2.09 

 
 

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  
 

Empty Homes Strategy 2009-2014 

 

 

Page 26



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
10 MARCH 2009 

 
EXECUTIVE 

24 MARCH 2009 
 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY – ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report proposes specific changes to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy in 

order to address local needs, as identified in the on-going private sector house condition 
survey.   A copy of the Policy has been placed in the Members’ Room and is available 
on the internet. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 One of the Council’s priority objectives is to safeguard and improve the private sector 

housing stock in Exeter, which is made up of 39,600 dwellings in the owner-occupied 
and privately rented sectors. At nearly twice the national average, Exeter has a large 
private rented sector (22% of the private stock) and large number of houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs), estimated at 2700 or 7% of the private stock. It is this sector, 
particularly HMOs, where the poorest housing conditions are found. 

 
2.2 Under the Housing Act 2004, the Council also has a legal duty to remove or reduce 


[...]
d that this will fund 50 DGFs in 2009/10.  In circumstances where 
a mandatory DFG is unable to proceed due to the inability of the applicant to fund their 
contribution, then the applicant will be permitted to apply for a Disabled Facilities Loan 
to fund that contribution or part (offered by Wessex Reinvestment Trust).  In the cases 
where a loan is refused, the reasons for refusal will be examined, and a decision as to 
whether to offer a discretionary DFG will be determined on a case by case basis.   

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The amended policy will be funded from the 2009-10 budget allocation. The financial 

implications of the changes will be closely monitored and the information used to inform 
the next review of the policy. 

 
 
 

Page 30



7. RECOMMENDED that  
 

1) Scrutiny Committee - Community supports and Executive agrees to adopt the 
changes to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy outlined in this report; 

 
2) the expenditure of the single pot allocation is monitored and that the proposed  

financial allocation to each of the schemes amended or further schemes can be  
approved by the Head of Environmental Health Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Inclusion; 

 
3) the Policy is reviewed annually, or sooner if needs be, in order to ensure that it 

addresses local needs and/or government policy. 
  
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 
S:LP/Committee/309SCC6 
24.2.09 

 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COMMUNITY 
10 MARCH 2009 

 
EXECUTIVE 

24 MARCH 2009 
 

EXETER AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2009-2014 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Exeter Air Quality Strategy 2009-2014, and informs 

Members of the air quality monito
[...]
ental Health Services.  It is proposed to adopt 
the strategy which identifies a number of specific air quality objectives and 
summarises the approaches to be taken to meet these objectives and suggests 
methods of monitoring and reviewing progress. 

4. RECOMMENDED 

 
That Scrutiny Committee - Community supports and Executive approves that the 
Exeter Air Quality Strategy 2009-14 be adopted by the Council. 

 

 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/309SCC7 v2 
24.2.09 

 

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  

 

Air Quality Strategy for England - DEFRA 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
24 MARCH 2009 

 
 

REVIEW OF THE NJC JOB EVALUATION SCHEME 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To update the Executive of the progress on an independent review of the NJC Job 

Evaluation Scheme, as adopted in 2000. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1  The Local Government Employers have been working with the Council to conduct an 

independent audit of the NJC Job Evaluation scheme to ensure that it has been and 
continues to be applied consistently, that it follows good practice, and remains robust 
enough to meet the Council’s present requirements. This review has included: 

 

• A review of the current procedures, and processes in terms of good practice, 
equality and transparency. 

 

• Undertaking a check on the application of the scheme for consistency by 
examining the distribution of the scoring profile and looking at a number of 
sample posts. 

 
3. The NJC Job Evaluation Scheme 
 
3.1 The national scheme was developed by a Job Evaluation Joint Technical Group 

established by the National Employers and unions during the Single Status 
negotiations. In designing and developing the scheme the group applied the Green 
Book principles of equality, transparency, openness and joint working. The scheme 
has 13 fa
[...]
nt 
and two union representatives. 

 
6.6  Increasing the numbers involved in the process would require more checks to ensure 

consistency but would result in the broader engagement with other managers and 
senior staff / trade union representatives encouraging ownership and acceptance 
more widely across the organisation. 

 
7. Overview of Job Scores 
 
7.1  As part of the review each of the thirteen factors and individual levels were reviewed 

for distribution and compared against other similar authorities. 
 
7.2  From the distribution chart factors have been scored consistently and reflect the 

distribution as was expected when taking into account the Council’s interpretation of 
the scheme and the application of conventions. 

 
8. Conclusions 
 
8.1  Since the inception of the scheme it has been applied consistently and the 

distribution of scores from the audit reflects similar sized local authorities’ distribution. 
Consistency has also been achieved and maintained by the small number of 
evaluators used and the clear use of conventions. 

 
8.2  A high standard of record keeping was evident which needs to be maintained. 
 
8.3  The present means of evaluating posts and not providing post holders / managers to 

appeal scores is not fully transparent with responsibility resting with HR. The 
evaluation of posts is not undertaken jointly by a panel of evaluators made up of 
management and trade unions. 

 
8.4  In the opinion of the Local Government Employers the scheme remains robust 

enough to meet the Council’s needs. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That Executive approve the following: 
 
9.1  Establish job evaluation panels to evaluate new posts and post changes by including 

more representation from managers and union representatives. This will require 
further training and the need to monitor consistency in decision making. 

 
9.2  Establish an appeals procedure to ensure natural justice is applied and that all 

decisions are agreed jointly. 

P

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 24 March 2009 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Fullam (Chair) 
Councillors S Brock, Cole, R M Hannaford, Mitchell, Mrs J Morrish and Wadham 

 
Chief Executive, Director Community and Environment, Director Economy and 
Development, Director Corporate Services, Assistant Chief Executive and Member Services 
Manager 

 
30   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 27 January and 10 February 
2009 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

32   GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee held on 26 
February 2009 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

(Minutes circulated) 
 
 

33   SCIENCE PARK UPDATE 
 

The report of the Director Economy and Development was submitted, updating 
Members on progress with the development of Exeter Science Park. 
 
Members welcomed progress on the Science Park, particularly the potential for the 
creation of higher quality employment opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

34   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2009 - 2039 
 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was submitted, informing Members of 
the outcome of the annual review of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business 
Plan.  The Director Community and Environment reported on the adverse impact of 
the increase in the Council’s subsidy payment to central Government in the next 
and forthcoming years. She also reported that the Government had recently 
announced that the guideline rent for 2009/10 would be reduced from 6.2% to 3.1% 
although confirmation in writing was still awaited. Tenants had already been advised 
of the previously agreed rent increase in order to give the required notice period.   
 



Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted.  Executive 
members noted that the Government had undertaken to compensate local 
authorities for the loss of rental income but shared the caution of Scrutiny 
Committee that if the rent level was to be reduced it was important that there should 
be no loss of income to the Housing Revenue Account.   
 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1)  the conclusions of the report are noted; 
 
(2)  that if necessary the Council borrows against the HRA in 2010/11 to 

maintain the capital programme pending the outcome of the national HRA 
subsidy review;  

 
(3) authority be delegated to the Head of Housing Services to reduce the rent 

increase to housing tenants subject to formal confirmation being received 
that the government will fully recompense the Housing Revenue Account for 
the resultant loss of income; and 

 
(4)  a further review is undertaken of the HRA Business Plan in 2010 and the 

findings reported to Members. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
 

35   HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2009 - 2015 
 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was submitted, informing Members of 
the new Housing Asset Management Strategy and the recommendations contained 
within it. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1)  the Housing Asset Management Strategy for 2009-2015 be approved; and 
  
(2)  a further review of the strategy is undertaken in parallel with the HRA 

Business Plan in 2010 and the findings reported to Members. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
 

36   DRAFT EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2009 - 2014 
 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was submitted, informing Members of 
progress in the preparation of the Exeter Empty Homes Strategy 2009-2014 and 
advising them of proposals for consultation.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 
 
Executive welcomed the Strategy and congratulated the Empty Homes Partnership 
on the achievements of the scheme over the past 13 years. Members were pleased 
to note that the Partnership was close to bringing its 1000th dwelling back into use.  



The Chair re-stated the commitment of the Administration to fully utilise all housing 
stock in the city and minimise the number of empty homes. 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 
(1)  the draft Empty Homes Strategy be approved; and  
 
(2)  the draft strategy goes out for public consultation and the results and 

amended strategy be reported to Executive in June 2009. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

37   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY - ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

The report of the Head of Environmental Health Services was submitted. The report 
proposed specific changes to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy in order to 
address local needs, as identified in the on-going private sector house condition 
survey.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted.  Members 
were pleased to note the financial assistance which had been provided to home-
owners through the policy and welcomed the proposed changes. The Chair 
endorsed the policy as an effective and sustainable way of improving the private 
sector housing stock in the city.   
 
In response to a query regarding the maximum level of loan of £3500 in respect of 
mobile homes, the Director Community and Environment stated that this was 
considered to be sufficient but there was scope to consider individual cases on their 
merits and review and, if necessary, amend the policy in due course. The Portfolio 
Holder Housing and Social Inclusion, seconded by Councillor Mrs Morrish, 
proposed that requests for loans above the £3500 limit for mobile homes should be 
determined on a case-by-case basis by the Head of Environmental Health Services 
and this amendment was agreed.   
 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1)  the changes to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy outlined in this 

report be adopted, subject to requests for loans in excess of £3500 in 
respect of mobile homes, being determined on a case-by-case basis by the 
Head of Environmental Health Services; 

 
(2)  the expenditure of the single pot allocation be monitored and the proposed 

financial allocation to each of the schemes amended or further schemes 
approved by the Head of Environmental Health Services in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Inclusion; and 

 
(3)  the Policy be reviewed annually, or sooner if needs be, in order to ensure 

that it addresses local needs and/or government policy. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
 
 
 
 

 



38   EXETER AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2009 - 2014 
 

The report of the Head of Environmental Health Services was submitted, seeking 
approval of the Exeter Air Quality Strategy 2009-2014, and informing Members of 
the air quality monitoring and management undertaken by the Council.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted.  Executive 
noted concerns expressed in relation to air quality in the Sidwell Street area and the 
reference to the report to the Highways and Traffic Orders Committee on 29 
January 2009 on the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the Exeter Air Quality Strategy 2009-14 be adopted. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

39   REVIEW OF THE NJC JOB EVALUATION SCHEME 
 

The report of the Head of Human Resources was submitted, updating the Executive 
on the progress of an independent review of the NJC Job Evaluation Scheme, as 
adopted in 2000.  The Director Corporate Services identified the specific measures 
proposed in response to the review.  He advised members of the conclusion of the 
Local Government Employers that the scheme continued to be applied consistently, 
followed good practice and remained sufficiently robust to meet the Council’s 
requirements.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  job evaluation panels be established to evaluate new posts and post 

changes by including more representation from managers and union 
representatives; this will require further training and the need to monitor 
consistency in decision making; 

 
(2)  an appeals procedure be established to ensure natural justice is applied and 

that all decisions are agreed jointly; and  
 
(3) ongoing monitoring and regular quality assurance checks of the scheme and 

its future application be introduced. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

40   OMBUDSMAN REPORT 
 

The report of the Local Government Ombudsman concerning a finding of 
maladministration in the way the Council pursued a Council Tax debt was 
submitted.  The Director Corporate Services outlined the main findings and 
conclusions of the Ombudsman.  He commented that the Council did have in place 
procedures for referring vulnerable clients to advice agencies but in this instance 
the Council had experienced difficulty in engaging with the individual. 
 
Executive sought assurances that the Council had sufficient procedures in place to 
deal with people with mental health issues in order to prevent cases of this nature 
recurring.  They also requested that the Portfolio Holder Business Transformation 
and Human Resources should be consulted in future prior to the Council 
commencing bankruptcy proceedings. 
 
 



RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the report of the Local Government Ombudsman be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Treasury Services consult with the Portfolio Holder Business 

Transformation and Human Resources, prior to commencing bankruptcy 
proceedings in respect of clients in future cases. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
41   LORD MAYORALTY 

 
Councillor John Winterbottom was nominated as Lord Mayor Elect and Councillor 
Ruth Smith as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Councillor John Winterbottom be nominated as Lord Mayor 
Elect and Councillor Ruth Smith be nominated as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 
2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
 

42   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

43   EXTRALET SCHEME PROGRAMME REPORT AND RESTRUCTURE 
 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was submitted, updating Members on 
the progress of the Extralet scheme and proposing a re-structure of the service to 
integrate staffing within the existing temporary accommodation team to improve the 
overall management service to tenants and landlords. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted. Executive 
members welcomed the continuing success of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  the proposals for the restructure of the Extralet team be approved with effect 

from 1 April 2009; 
 
(2)  further work be undertaken to look at the options for the future of the team 

within an expanded county-wide scheme; and 
 
(3)  a further report be submitted to Members once an outcome of the process 

has been reached. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
 
 
 

 
 



44   RAMM AND THE RENAISSANCE PROGRAMME 
 

The report of the Head of Leisure and Museums was submitted, seeking approval 
for the steps necessary to align the RAMM operation with changes in Renaissance 
funding. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 10 
March 2009 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the agreement of the Museums Galleries and Archives 
Council (MLA) to the Joint Renaissance Business Plan submitted by the five South 
West Hub partners:- 
 
(1)  the employment of the holders of those Renaissance posts no longer 

required to deliver the agreed Business Plan be extended from the 1st April 
2009 for the period of their entitlement to notice, as provided for in their 
contract of employment, their contracts then be terminated on the grounds of 
redundancy and their posts be deleted; 

 
(2)  authority be granted to the Director Community and Environment, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Environment and Leisure and 
Business Transformation and Human Resources and the Head of Human 
Resources, to make payments, where appropriate, to those employees 
whose contracts are to be terminated in accordance with the provisions of 
Regulation 19 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, 
Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 and the discretion 
exercised by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government 
(Early Termination) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006; 

 
(3)  the contracts of the holders of all other temporary Renaissance posts be 

further extended to 31 March 2010; and 
 
(4)  such new temporary posts as may be funded under the next Renaissance 

agreement be established until 31 March 2010, subject to the creation of job 
descriptions, person specifications and job evaluations in accordance with 
corporate policy. 

 
(Report circulated to Members)  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 28 April 2009. 
 
 


